

No. 20-31

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

PRINCE MCCOY, SR.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

TAJUDEEN ALAMU,

*Respondent.*

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI**

Samuel Weiss  
*Counsel of Record*  
RIGHTS BEHIND BARS  
416 Florida Avenue, NW  
#26152  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 455-4399  
sam@rightsbehindbars.org

Daniel Greenfield  
RODERICK & SOLANGE  
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER  
NORTHWESTERN PRITZKER  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
375 East Chicago Avenue Chi-  
cago, IL 60611  
(312) 503-8538  
daniel-greenfield@law.northwest-  
ern.edu

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Table Of Authorities .....	ii
Introduction .....	1
I. The Majority’s Novel <i>Hudson</i> Analysis Diverges from Four Circuits’ Precedent and Creates A New, Categorical Entitlement to Qualified Immunity.....	2
II. The Majority Breaks with Four Circuits by Reviewing Qualified Immunity Weapon-by-Weapon.....	5
III. Summary Reversal Is Appropriate Because the Majority Defies <i>Wilkins</i> and this Court’s “Obvious Violation” Precedents.....	8
Conclusion.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bosse v. Oklahoma</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1 (2016).....	9
<i>Bourne v. Gunnels</i> , 921 F.3d 484 (5th Cir. 2019).....	3
<i>Cardona v. Taylor</i> , 828 F. App'x 198 (5th Cir. 2020).....	3, 4
<i>Chambers v. Johnson</i> , 372 F. App'x 471 (5th Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>Cordell v. McKinney</i> , 759 F.3d 573 (6th Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>Cowart v. Erwin</i> , 837 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2016).....	4, 7
<i>Furnace v. Sullivan</i> , 705 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	11
<i>Jackson v. Culbertson</i> , 984 F.2d 699 (5th Cir. 1993).....	7
<i>Johnson v. Dubroc</i> , No. 92-3452, 1993 WL 346904 (5th Cir. Aug. 11, 1993).....	6, 7
<i>McGuffey v. Blackwell</i> , 784 F. App'x 240 (5th Cir. 2019).....	4
<i>Phillips v. Cmty. Ins. Corp.</i> , 678 F.3d 513 (7th Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>Preston v. Hicks</i> , 721 F. App'x 342 (5th Cir. 2018).....	4

<i>Rankin v. Klevenhagen</i> , 5 F.3d 103 (5th Cir. 1993).....	4
<i>Rodriguez v. Cty. of Los Angeles</i> , 891 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2018).....	8
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 561 U.S. 945 (2010).....	6
<i>Skrtech v. Thornton</i> , 280 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 52 (2020).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Taylor v. Stevens</i> , 946 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 2019).....	11
<i>Taylor v. Stevens</i> , No. 5:14-CV-149-C, 2017 WL 11507190 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 5, 2017).....	11
<i>Terbesi v. Torres</i> , 764 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>Thompson v. Virginia</i> , 878 F.3d 89 (4th Cir. 2017).....	5, 8
<i>Treats v. Morgan</i> , 308 F.3d 868 (8th Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>Wilkins v. Gaddy</i> , 559 U.S. 34 (2010).....	1, 9, 10
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Federal Judicial Center, <i>Judicial Writing</i> <i>Manual</i> (2013).....	6
Order, <i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 946 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 2019) (No. 17-10253).....	4
